

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### OF THE

# SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

### **191**3

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

## **1913**

Снар. 105

Use of automobiles in town of Islesboro

prohibited.

Penalty for violation of this act.

### Chapter 105.

An Act to Prohibit the Use of Automobiles on Public Roads in the Town of Islesboro.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. No automobile or motor vehicle shall be set up, used, driven or operated in or on any highway, townway or public street within the town of Islesboro in the county of Waldo, and State of Maine.

Section 2. Whoever sets up, uses, drives or operates any automobile or motor vehicle contrary to the provisions of section one hereof, shall on first conviction be punished by a fine of twenty dollars and costs of prosecution, and on second and every subsequent conviction shall be punished by a fine of fifty dollars and costs of prosecution, or by imprisonment for not exceeding sixty days, or by both fine and imprisonment.

Approved March 14, 1913.

### Chapter 106.

An Act to Make Valid the Organization of the Pepperrell Association of Kittery, Maine, Under Chapter Fifty-seven of the Revised Statutes, in the Year of Our Lord Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-seven.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The organization of the Pepperrell Association of Kittery, Maine, under chapter fifty-seven of the revised statutes, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, is hereby made valid and all its past acts are hereby made valid and legal.

Approved March 14, 1913.

### Chapter 107.

An Act to Amend Chapter Thirty of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Authorizing the Wiscasset, Waterville and Farmington Railway Company to Dispose of a Part of the Property of Said Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter thirty of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred eleven is hereby amended by adding thereto the following section.

'Section 4. Said Wiscasset, Waterville and Farmington Railway Company shall have a period of two years within which the

Organization and past acts made valid.

Chapter 30, P. & S. laws of 1911, amended.

Authority conferred to cease in two years.

456

power and authority conferred by this chapter may be exercised CHAP. 108 and such power and authority if not exercised during such period shall thereupon cease and determine.'

Approved March 14, 1913.

Chapter 108.

An Act to Disorganize Plantation Number Eight, in the County of Hancock.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Township number eight, south division, and known as plantation number eight, in the county of Hancock, organized under section one hundred and fifteen of chapter four of the revised statutes, is hereby disorganized.

Approved March 14, 1913.

### Chapter 109.

An Act to Authorize Frank W. Hunt & Company to Erect and Maintain a Bridge Across the Mattawamkeag River.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Frank W. Hunt & Company of Island Falls, is hereby authorized to erect and maintain a bridge suitable for traffic with team and log hauler appliances, across the Mattawamkeag river at the foot of Burleigh Street in said town.

Frank W. Hunt & Co. authorized to maintain bridge.

Plantation

No. eight disorgan-

ized.

Approved March 14, 1913.

#### Chapter 110.

An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Fifty-four of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-five as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Fifty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Relating to the Charter of the Wiscasset Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Chapter one hundred and fifty-four of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five as revived and amended by chapter one hundred and fifty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and eleven is hereby further amended by inserting after the word "purchase" in section eleven the words 'at not exceeding one hundred dollars per share, the total purchase price not to exceed twelve thousand dollars' and by striking out after the words "Wiscasset Water Company" in said section the words "to an amount not exceed-

Chapter 154 of P. & S. laws of 1895, as revived and amended by chapter 156 of P. & S. laws of 1911, further amended.